(i) TDEX shall issue and allot the Consideration Shares for Proposed 
Acquisition I to the Idealseed Vendors within fourteen (14) days from 
the date of the letter confirming conditions precedent is fulfilled; 

(ii)  Purchase Consideration I shall be paid by TDEX to the Idealseed 
Vendors by way of Thirteen Million Three Hundred and Eighty Seven 
Thousand Five Hundred (13,387,500) TDEX Shares at an issue price 
of RM0.20 per Share calculated based upon the five (5)-day volume 
weighted average market price (“VWAMP”) of TDEX Shares on the 
ACE Market of Bursa Securities prior to the date of signing of the 
Idealseed SPA plus a premium of RM0.0255 per share.

[...]

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.] 

(c) Profit guarantee 

The Idealseed Vendors hereby guarantees TDEX that the audited profit 
after tax (“PAT”) of Idealseed for the FYE 2017 and 2018 in aggregate 
total, shall not be less than Ringgit Malaysia Two Million Two Hundred 
and Fifty Thousand (RM2,250,000.00) (“Idealseed Guaranteed Profit”) 
comprising the following: - 

For the FYE in 2017     RM1,000,000.00   
 For the FYE in 2018     RM1,250,000.00  
 Aggregate Total     RM2,250,000.00 

After the directors of Idealseed had approved the audited accounts for

[...]

issued by TDEX for the payment of the Shortfall, failing which the 
Idealseed Vendors is deemed to have defaulted in the payment of the 
Shortfall to TDEX and upon the expiry of fourteen (14) days from the date 
of Notice. 

As security for the above, the Idealseed Vendors hereby authorize TDEX 
to issue Four Million Seven Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand 
(4,725,000) TDEX Shares (” Idealseed Security Shares”) to be issued in 
the proportions as follows:-  

Tan Wah Choy 3,827,250 TDEX Shares being 81% of the Idealseed 

Security Shares 

Wong Siam Hong 897,750 TDEX Shares being 19% of the Idealseed 

Security Shares

[...]

(ii) terminate the Idealseed SPA by notice in writing (the “TDEX’s 

Election Notice”) served on the Idealseed Vendors, in which event 
the Idealseed Vendors shall, on or before the expiry of seven (7) 
days from the date of receipt of the TDEX’s Election Notice, pay the 
sum of Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred and Sixty Seven  Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Fifty Two and Sen Twelve (RM267,752.12) only 
as agreed liquidated damages to TDEX, failing which the Idealseed 
Vendors shall pay to TDEX interest on the liquidated damages 
calculated at the rate of eight per centum (8%) per annum from the 
expiry of seven (7) days from the date of receipt of TDEX’s Election 
Notice until the date of actual payment and refund based on a three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) day year on the actual number of days 
elapsed, such interest to be payable together with the liquidated 
damages and simultaneously in exchange TDEX shall return to the 
completion documents with the Idealseed Vendors’ interest in the 
Idealseed Shares intact if the same have been forwarded to TDEX.

[...]

(bb)terminate the Idealseed SPA by notice in writing (the “Idealseed 

Vendor’s Election Notice”) served on TDEX, in which event TDEX 
shall, on or before the expiry of seven (7) days from the date of 
receipt of the Idealseed Vendors’ Election Notice, pay to the 
Idealseed Vendors the sum of Ringgit Malaysia Two Hundred Sixty 
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Two and Sen Twelve 
(RM267,752.12) only as agreed liquidated damages failing which 
TDEX shall pay to the Idealseed Vendors interest on the liquidated 
damages calculated at the rate of eight per centum (8%) per annum 
from the expiry of seven (7) days from the date of receipt of the 
Idealseed Vendors’ Election Notice until the date of actual payment 
and refund based on a three hundred and sixty-five (365) day year 
on the actual number of days elapsed, such interest to be payable 
together with the liquidated damages and simultaneously TDEX shall 
return to the Idealseed Vendors the completion documents with the 
Idealseed Vendor’s interest in the Idealseed Shares intact if the

[...]

(i) TDEX shall issue and allot the Consideration Shares for Proposed 
Acquisition II to SurfsTek within fourteen (14) days from the date of 
the letter confirming conditions precedent is fulfilled;  

(ii) Purchase Consideration II shall be paid by TDEX to SurfsTek by way 

of issuing Sixty Seven Million Two Hundred and Seventy Five 
Thousand (67,275,000) TDEX Shares at an issue price of RM0.20 
per Share calculated based upon the five (5)-day VWAMP of TDEX 
Shares on the ACE Market of Bursa Securities prior to the date of 
signing of the SurfsTek SPA plus a premium of RM0.0255 per share; 
and 

(iii) Upon the issuance of the new TDEX Shares to SurfsTek, Purchase